
For requests for further information
Contact:  Helen Davies 
Tel:       01270 686468
E-Mail:    helen.davies@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

Health and Adult Social Care and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee
Agenda

Date: Thursday, 12th January, 2017
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the 
agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 6)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2016.

3. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Declaration of Party Whip  

To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the Agenda



5. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.

Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers.

Note: in order for officers to undertake and background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public notified the Scrutiny Officer listed at the foot of the Agenda at least one 
working day before the meeting with brief details of the matter to be covered.

6. Budget Consultation 2017-2020  

To consider Budget proposals as set out in the Council’s Pre-Budget Consultation 2017/20 
document, specifically in relation to Outcome Five (People Live Well and For Longer) and 
elements of Outcome One (Our Local Communities are Strong and Supportive).

The Pre-Budget Consultation 2017/20 Document has previously been circulated to Members.  
Available online at: 
http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/council_finance_and_g
overnance/cheshire_east_budget/cheshire_east_budget.aspx 

7. Terms of Reference  (Pages 7 - 8)

To note the Committee’s new Terms of Reference attached.

8. CCG Recovery Plans  

To receive presentations on CCG Recovery Plans.

9. Work Programme  (Pages 9 - 16)

To review the current Work Programme

10. Forward Plan  (Pages 17 - 24)

To note the current Forward Plan, identifying new items, to determine whether any further 
examination of new issues is appropriate.

http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/council_finance_and_governance/cheshire_east_budget/cheshire_east_budget.aspx
http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/council_finance_and_governance/cheshire_east_budget/cheshire_east_budget.aspx


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee

held on Thursday, 1st December, 2016 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 
Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)
Councillor B Dooley (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors Rhoda  Bailey, L Jeuda, G Merry, S Brookfield and A Stott 
(substitute)

Apologies

Councillors D Bailey and A Moran

39 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2016 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

40 ALSO PRESENT 

Councillor Stewart Gardiner – Deputy Cabinet Member.
Mark Palethorpe – Director of Adult Social Care and Health
Lorraine Goude - Interim Director of Commissioning
Rachel Wood – Carers Project Manager
Rob Walker - Commissioning Manager
Pete Gosling - Principal Manager, Adult Social Care
Caroline Baines - Commissioning Manager (Health & Social Care / BCF)

41 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

42 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip.

43 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present who wished to speak.

44 JOINT STRATEGY FOR CARERS 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adult Social Care and 
Health relating to the first six month update on progress made against the Joint 
Strategy for Carers of all Ages in Cheshire East. The report included details of 



case studies. The supporting Delivery Plan 2016 – 2018 outlined how the 
Council’s Adult Social Care, Children and Families, NHS South Cheshire and 
NHS Eastern Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Groups were delivering against 
the five key priorities set within the delivery plan.

Carers’ Breaks Grants for 2016/2017 had been awarded to a range of third 
sector and volunteer-led providers but it was felt that additional publicity should 
be provided to advertise the availability of carer breaks particularly in the south 
of the borough where applications were much lower than the north of the 
borough.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the report be received;

(b) That the Communities and Health Portfolio Holder be requested to make 
representations to the two CCGs located within Cheshire East to urge them 
to maintain funding for carer breaks to avoid unintended consequences of 
further pressures occuring  elsewhere in the care system, as a result of 
carer breaks being unavailable;

(c) That an item be added to the Committee’s work programme to monitor 
progress in connection with Carer Breaks in April 2017;

(d) That an update be provided on the delivery plan appended to the report in 
April 2017.

45 BETTER CARE FUND 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adult Social Care updating 
the Committee on the Better Care Fund (BCF). The better care fund was 
launched on 1 April 2015 and encouraged social care systems to work 
collaboratively towards integration to develop more efficient effective services.

BCF would continue for at least two more years.

The total BCF budget for 2016/17 was £25.51 million.

NHS England and NHS Improvement had published a guidance document in 
September 2016 providing local NHS organisations with an update on the 
national priorities for 2017/18 and 2018/19.

In response to question about plans to improve digital sharing of information with 
Ambulance Services, the Committee requested a progress report on this 
particular initiative when the Committee next received an update on the BCF.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the report be received;

(b) That a further update on BCF together with a progress report on digital 
information be provided at a future meeting of the Committee. 



46 WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee reviewed its work programme.

RESOLVED – That an additional item be added to the 12 January meeting to 
deal with the budget consultation 2017/18.

47 FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee reviewed the forward plan.

RESOLVED – that the forward plan be received and noted.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.26 am

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)





Health, Adult Social Care and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(15 member)

Cabinet Portfolios: Communities and Health, Adult Care and Integration

ASDV: ESAR

Portfolio Responsibilities:
 Community and Health Strategy
 Voluntary, Community and Faith Sector, including Citizens’ Advice Bureaux 
 All aspects of safer communities: Wardens, ASB and CCTV.
 Regulatory Services: Trading Standards, Licensing, Environment Health including 

Air Quality matters, contaminated land and pest and vermin control.
 Gypsies and Travellers
 Libraries
 Car Parking
 Markets
 Public Conveniences
 Health (i) Health and Wellbeing Board (ii) Health & Social Care Integration (Better 

Care Fund/Sustainability & Transformation, Caring together/Con
[...]
ger

NHS Trusts Committee May 2017

East Cheshire 
NHS Trust Quality 
Accounts

To consider the Quality Accounts 
of Local NHS Trust

People live 
well and for 
longer

NHS Trusts Committee May 2017

North West 
Ambulance 
Services (NWAS)

Monitor progress made in respect 
of the recommendations made by 
this committee in the 2016 
spotlight review.

People live 
well and for 
longer

Committee TBA



Combined Health and Adult Social Care + Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
– updated December 2016

Communities

Essential items 

Item Description/Purpose of 
reports/Comments

Outcome Lead Officer/ 
Organisation/Portfolio 
Holder

Suggested by Current 
Position

Key 
Dates/Deadlines

Community 
Safety 
Partnership 
Plan and 
Performance

To scrutinise the 
SCEP performance 
against it priorities.

Our local 
communities are 
strong and 
supportive

Head of 
Communities
Portfolio Holder for 
Communities and 
Health.

Head of 
Communities 

September 2017

Low Risk 
Domestic 
Violence

To scrutinise the 
success 

People live well 
and for longer

Head of 
Communities
Portfolio Holder for 
Communities and 
Health.

Committee May 2017

Libraries 
Strategy

Further to the meeting 
held on 17 November 
2016, to give 
consideration to the 
draft libraries strategy

Our local 
communities are 
strong and 
supportive

Portfolio Holder for 
Communities and 
Health.

Committee 16 March 2017

Private 
enforcement

To review the success 
of the procurement of 
a private company

Our local 
communities are 
strong and 
supportive

Head of 
Communities
Portfolio Holder for 
Communities and 
Health.

Portfolio 
Holder

April 2017

Gypsy and 
Traveller sites

To monitor the 
progress made with 
regard to the provision 

People live well 
and for longer.
Our local 

Head of 
Communities
Portfolio Holder for 

Committee 8 December 
2016



Combined Health and Adult Social Care + Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
– updated December 2016

Monitoring Items

Items for 2016/2017 – Committee to be involved at an early stage 

Preventing Extremism Strategy
Scams and Mass marketing 
Human Trafficking/ Honour based crime
Air quality

of sites. communities are 
strong and 
supportive

Communities and 
Health.

Community 
Cohesion 
Strategy

To develop the 
strategy

People live well 
and for longer.
Our local 
communities are 
strong and 
supportive

Head of 
Communities
Portfolio Holder for 
Communities and 
Health.

Committee 9 February 2017

Item Description/Purpose 
of reports/Comments

outcome Lead Officer/ 
Organisation/Portfolio 
Holder

Suggested by Current 
Position

Key 
Dates/Deadlines

Tatton Park 
Enterprises 
and Tatton 
Park

To receive the 
quarterly 
performance 
monitoring report.

Strong and 
resilient 
community/ 
people live well 
and for longer

Countryside, 
Culture & Visitor 
Economy Manager 
Portfolio Holder for 
Highways and 
Infrastructure

Committee 16 March 2017



FORWARD PLAN FOR THE PERIOD ENDING 31ST MARCH 2017

This Plan sets out the key decisions which the Executive expects to take over the period 
indicated above. The Plan is rolled forward every month. A key decision is defined in the 
Council’s Constitution as:

“an executive decision which is likely –
 
(a) to result in the local authority incurring expenditure which is, or the making of 

savings which are, significant having regard to the local authority’s budget for 
the service or function to which the decision relates; or

 
(b) to be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an 

area comprising one or more wards or electoral divisions in the area of the 
local authority.

 
For the purpose of the above, savings or expenditure are “significant” if they are 
equal to or greater than £1M.”

Reports relevant to key decisions, and any listed background documents, may be viewed 
at any of the Council’s Offices/Information Centres 5 days before the decision is to be 
made. Copies of, or extracts from, these documents
[...]
on 
Organic Waste 
Treatment 
Solution

To authorise officers to 
take all necessary actions 
to implement the proposal 
to bring to final tender the 
procurement for the 
treatment of food waste.

Cabinet 14 Mar 2017 Ralph Kemp No



Key Decision Decisions to be 
Taken

Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number
CE 14/15-42 
Cheshire East 
Indoor Facility 
Strategy

To adopt the Indoor 
Facility Strategy in support 
of the Council’s Local 
Plan.

Cabinet 11 Apr 2017 Mark Wheelton No

CE 16/17-21 
Commissioning 
a Voluntary, 
Community and 
Faith 
Infrastructure 
Service

To approve the 
commissioning of a 
Voluntary, Community and 
Faith Infrastructure Service 
from April 2017 and 
authorise the officers to 
take all necessary actions 
to implement the proposal.

Cabinet 11 Apr 2017 Stephanie 
Cordon, Head of 
Communities

Exempt by 
virtue of para 
5




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous meeting
	7 Terms of Reference
	9 Work Programme
	H&ASC&COSC Work Programme & Communities Work Programme

	10 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee

held on Thursday, 12th January, 2017 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)
Councillor B Dooley (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors Rhoda  Bailey, G Baxendale, S Brookfield, E Brooks, C Chapman, 
S Edgar, L Jeuda, G Merry, A Moran, S Pochin, J Rhodes and L Smetham

48 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Councillor Mick Warren.

49 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED- That the minutes of the meeting held on the 1 December 2016 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

50 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

51 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

The were no declarations of the existence of a party whip.

52 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present who wished to speak.

53 CCG RECOVERY PLANS 

Simon Whitehouse, Chief Executive of South Cheshire Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG) attended the meeting to provide a recovery plan update.

In July 2016 Simon had reported on a proposed financial recovery and 
improvement plan for Central Cheshire which included the CCG’s for South 
Cheshire Vale Royal.  

By 2020/21 Central Cheshire would face a combined financial deficit of £90.5 
million.  Currently over half of the budget would be spent on hospital services.  
Other services included mental health, community services, prescribing and 
continuing health care (CHC).



South Cheshire CCG was currently in the process of consulting with GP’s, 
consultants and the public about the future of service delivery. 

Simon reminded the committee of the ongoing work at the sub-regional level in 
response to the Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) which was aimed 
at: 

 clearly planning for the future including support for GP practises, 
 reducing waste in prescribing (e.g. repeat prescriptions), 
 evaluating corporate and management costs and ensuring the right level 

of care is in place for CHC.  

In response to the presentation the committee questioned Simon about 
duplications in all areas of the health service, whilst acknowledging that the 
current system was complex, difficult, not easy to navigate and had built in 
delays. 

The overarching issue was the scale of the financial gap which required the CCG 
to consider reducing waste across the whole of commissioned services.

One particular area highlighted to illustrate inefficiency related to paper records.  
CCG’s were working with hospitals to introduce electronic storage of records.  
The cost of paper notes was inefficient and caused delays and blockages for 
patients if not all the records were in one place.  

Jerry Hawker, Chief Executive of Eastern Cheshire Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG) attended the meeting to provide a recovery plan update.

Eastern Cheshire shared a similar geographical area and size of population with 
South Cheshire.  Eastern Cheshire CCG received a total income of £274.6million.  
To illustrate the level of financial pressure currently faced by the CCG, Jerry 
explained that the budget for the current financial year was expected to show a 
deficit of £15.2million of which £3.4million had been agreed with NHS England.

The main areas of expenditure for Eastern Cheshire CCG were:

 over 50% of its overall budget to Hospital Services between East 
Cheshire Trust, South Manchester (University Hospital), Stepping Hill and 
North Staffordshire;

 prescribing medicines; 
 CHC which included funded nursing support (FNS), mental health care 

and community health services; and
 £4.2million CCG operating costs, 80% attributed to staff costs.

Jerry highlighted three specific areas of activity:

 where the CCG had successfully delivered: prescription of Primary Care 
medicines, non recurrent investment in services, contractual efficiencies, 
reduced hospital activity and reduced CCG operating costs.  This 
combined area of work has recovered £6.16million.

 where savings had not accrued against the plan: CHC, FNS, a lower 
reduction in hospital care activity and slow progression on system 
transformation.



 where costs had exceeded the plan: CHC, FNC cost of living, 
disproportionate costs against the reduction of hospital care activity and 
the cost of recommissioning Stroke services.

RESOLVED-

(a) That the presentations be noted and Simon and Jerry be thanked for their 
attendance and contributions.

54 BUDGET CONSULTATION 2017-2020 

The Committee considered the Pre-Budget Consultation 2017/20 relating to 
Health & Adult Social Care & Communities, specifically outcome 1 (Our local 
communities are strong and supportive), outcome 5 (People live well and for 
longer) and outcome 6 (A responsible effective and efficient organisation) of the 
Council’s Corporate plan.
The Committee questioned the Chief Operating Officer and portfolio holders on 
each numbered proposal in the budget book relating to the responsibilities 
covered by the Committee.

RESOLVED- That the report be received and noted.

55 NEW PORTFOLIO HOLDER RESPONSIBILITIES 

The list of responsibilities relating to the Communities and Health and Adult Care 
and Integration Portfolio Holders were submitted for information which now 
included additional matters relating to the communities.

RESOLVED- That the new Portfolio Responsibilities be noted and received.

56 WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee reviewed the recent revisions to its work programme, taking into 
account the additional community responsibilities.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the report be received and noted;
(b) That an item be included in the work programme to scrutinise the Safer 

Cheshire East Partnership (SCEP) against its priorities in relation to the 
Community Safety Partnership Plan and Performance in April 2017. 



57 FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee reviewed the forward plan.
RESOLVED- that the forward plan be received and noted.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.33 pm

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)


